of India and other appropriate authorities, approval of 
the Members of the Bank be and is hereby accorded 
to decrease the Authorized capital of the Bank from  
` 100,00,00,000 (Rupees one hundred Crore) divided 
into 1,000,000,000 equity shares of ` 1/- each to  
` 950,000,000 (Rupees Ninety Five Crore) divided into 
950,000,000 Equity Shares of ` 1/- each by cancellation of 
50,000,000 Equity Shares of ` 1/- each.” 

“Resolves further that Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association be and is hereby altered as under:”

“The capital of the Company is ` 95,00,00,000/- (Ninety 
Five crores) divided into 95,00,00,000 equity shares of ` 
1/- each.”

“Resolves further that Article 5 of the Articles of 
Association be is hereby altered as under”

“The Capital of the Company is `95,00,00,000/- (Ninety 
Five crores) divided into 95,00,00,000 equity shares of  
` 1/- each.”

6.	 To consider and pass with or without modification(s), the 
following resolution, as a Special Resolution:

“Resolved that pursuant to section 29 and other applicable 
provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with

[...]

the employees and to prepare them for facing new challenges 
posed by the operational environment. 

The bank has also been imparting in-house trainings to a large 
number of its employees at its Staff Training Colleges and 
Technology Training Centers at Srinagar and Jammu. 

On the whole, Three Thousand One Hundred Forty (3140) officers 
across all ranks and One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Nine 
(1289) Banking Associates were deputed for various trainings, 
both external and in-house, to upgrade their skills and also to 
acquaint them with the latest developments in the banking 
industry.

Risk Management

The bank views the various risks as integral to its business as